
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

VOTE.ORG,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JACQUELYN CALLANEN, et al.,

Defendants

v.

KEN PAXTON, In His Official Capacity as the Attorney General of Texas; LUPE C.
TORRES, In His Official Capacity as the Medina County Elections Administrator; TERRIE
PENDLEY, In Her Official Capacity as the Real County Tax Assessor-Collector,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ON THE ISSUES ADDRESSED HEREIN

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | |
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| 1. <i>Statutory Background</i> | 3 |
| 2. <i>The Present Controversy</i> | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS MAY ENFORCE THE MATERIALITY PROVISION | 8 |
| II THE MATERIALITY PROVISION PROHIBITS ACTS BEYOND RACIAL DISCRIMINATION..... | 14 |
| III THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE INTERVENORS’ ATTEMPTS TO RESTRICT THE MATERIALITY PROVISION..... | 19 |
| A. <i>Laws That Reject Registration Applications Deny The “Right To Vote” Under The Materiality Provision, Even If Applicants Can Try Again</i> | 20 |
| B. <i>States Cannot Define Away The Materiality Provision’s Protections</i> | 23 |
| C. <i>Fraud-Prevention Concerns Cannot Justify The Wet Signature Rule</i> | 27 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|---|----------|
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 8 |
| <i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) | 25 |
| <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)..... | 9, 12-13 |
| <i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009), aff'd, 381 F. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2010)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) | 17 |
| <i>D.O. v. Glisson</i> , 847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) | 12-13 |
| <i>Florida State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) | 19, 24 |
| <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... | 8, 10-11 |
| <i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... | 22, 25 |
| <i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006), aff'd on other grounds <i>sub nom. Crawford v. Marion Cnty.</i> <i>Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), aff'd, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... | 16 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020) | 15 |
| <i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. Housing Auth. Of Jefferson Par.</i> , 442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kellogg v. Warmouth</i> , 14 F. Cas. 257 (C.C.D. La. 1872) | 3 |
| <i>Kirksey v. City of Jackson</i> , 663 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1981) | 16 |
| <i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)..... | 22 |
| <i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-cv-0844, 2022 WL 1651215 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2022) | 21-22 |
| <i>Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) | 22 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... | 17 |
| <i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) | 9 |
| <i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153, 159 (3d Cir. 2022), cert. granted, judgment vacated <i>sub nom. Ritter v. Migliori</i> , No. 22-30, 2022 WL 6571686 (S. Ct. Oct. 11, 2022) (mem.) | 9, 12, 24, 29 |
| <i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) | 22 |
| <i>Nevada Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) | 19 |
| <i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019) | 23, 27 |
| <i>Reed v. Taylor</i> , 923 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 10 |

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Romano v. Greenstein, 721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013) 10-11

S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood, 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)11

Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) *passim*

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)17

Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp,
574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....21

Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932)25

Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944)3

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)17

Tanzin v. Tanvir, 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)20

Thrasher v. Illinois Republican Party, No. 4:12-CV-4071,
2013 WL 442832 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013)16

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA, 41 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2022)6

Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc., 510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007)10

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. Amend. XV17

STATUTES:

Civil Rights Act of 1957
Pub. L. No. 85-315, § 131(c), 71 Stat. 637-638 (1957)3

Civil Rights Act of 1960
Pub. L. No. 86-449, § 601, 74 Stat. 90-92 (1960)3

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Civil Rights Act of 1964
 Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 241-242 (1964).....4

Enforcement Act of 1870
 Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, § 1, 16 Stat. 140.....3

52 U.S.C. 10101
 52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(1)3, 15
 52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(2)(B)..... *passim*
 52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(3)(A).....4, 20
 52 U.S.C. 10101(b).....3, 15
 52 U.S.C. 10101(c)..... 1, 3, 12-13
 52 U.S.C. 10101(d)..... 3, 13-14
 52 U.S.C. 10101(e)..... *passim*
 52 U.S.C. 10101(f).....3
 52 U.S.C. 10101(g).....14

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 13.001 (West 2022).....25

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 13.002(b) (West 2022)28

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 13.143(d-2) (West 2013).....5

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 13.143(d-2) (West 2022).....5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 291, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957) 3, 13-14

H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)4, 19

H.R. Rep. No. 914, Pt. 2, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963).....18

*Literacy Tests and Voter Requirements in Federal and State Elections:
 Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Const. Rights of the Comm. on
 the Judiciary, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962).....18*

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): **PAGE**

*Miscellaneous Proposals Regarding the Civil Rights of Persons Within
the Jurisdiction of the United States: Hearings Before Subcomm.
No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963).....18*

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

MISCELLANEOUS:

Comm'n on C.R., Voting: 1961 Commission on Civil Rights Report, Book 1,
(1961) (1961 Commission Report),
https://www.crmvet.org/docs/ccr_61_voting.pdf..... 18, 27

Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1966)26

*2 New Century Dictionary of the English Language
(H.G. Emery et al. eds. 1963)26*
